
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 23, 2021

Amendment No. 2 Independent Consultant Agreement  – Cordoba Corporation – 

Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Services Project - 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business participation

percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.2 to the Independent Consultant 

Agreement between the District and Cordoba Corporation, San Francisco, CA, for the 

latter to provide continued Construction Management Services for the Facilities 

Planning & Management Project, in an additional amount of $2,079,883.00, increasing 

Agreement’s total not to exceed amount from $6,128,007.00 to $8,207,890.00, 

extending the expiration of the Agreement from  June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 (an 

additional 365 calendar days) authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to 

sign the Amendment for same with said, pursuant to the Amendment.   

This Amendment is for additional Construction Management Services for the District 

and a time extension of 365 days. 

50.04%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.2 to the Independent Consultant 

Agreement between the District and Cordoba Corporation, San Francisco, CA, for the 

latter to provide continued Construction Management Services for the Facilities 

Planning & Management Project, in an additional amount of $2,079,883.00, increasing 

Agreement’s total not to exceed amount from $6,128,007.00 to $8,207,890.00, 

extending the expiration of the Agreement from  June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022 (an 

additional 365 calendar days) authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to 

sign the Amendment for same with said, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 2

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-1087 

Introduction Date 6-23-2021

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-1043
6/16/2021 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

Amendment No. 2 Cordoba Corporation – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $2,079,883.00 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 

AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Cordoba Corporation OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on July 1, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:   X The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 

such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2022.  The current date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X  Increased by: Two Million, Seventy Nine Thousand, and Eight Hundred Eighty-Three dollars 
No/100 ($2,079,883.00).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Six Million, One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, 
Seven Hundred dollars and no/100 ($6,128,007.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract 
price will be: Eight Million, Two Hundred Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety dollars No/100 
($8,207,890.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.  X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

01 6-10-2020 Compensation and Term $2,009,435.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed

by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Shanthi Gonzales, President
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

· s Planning and Management

Approv� .. asi.• 

----

Arne Sandber name) 

Date 

Date 

428/21 

Date 

General Counse , acI 1 ,es, anning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor Signature 

Print Name, Title 

Amendment No. 2 Cordoba Corporation - Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $2,079,883.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2 of 3 

Date 

6/17/2021

6/17/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 2 Cordoba Corporation – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $2,079,883.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Cordoba Corporation

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    No change to scope of work.  Amendment for a price
increase based on a time extension, as described in the attached Proposal dated April 21, 2021.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 





Oakland Unified School District 
Cordoba Proposed Staffing Plan 2021-2022 Fiscal Year 

July2021 August2021 September 202 October 2021 November 2021 December 2021 January 2022 February 2022 March2022 Aprll2022 May2022 Jurie2022 NTETotal 

21-22 I� 
Position 20-21 Rate Rate :il 168 176 168 168 152 168 160 152 184 168 168 176 2008 

Cordoba Corporation 
Senior Construction Manager John Howell 159.14 163.91 100% 27,537 100% 28,848 100% 27,537 100% 27,537 100% 24,914 75% 20,653 75% 19,669 50% 12,457 0% 0% 0% 0% $ 189,152 
Senior Construction Manager Paul Orr 159.14 163.91 100% 27,537 100% 28,848 100% 27,537 100% 27,537 100% 24,914 85% 23,406 75% 19,669 50% 12,457 75% 22,620 75% 20,653 75% 20,653 75% 21,636 $ 2n,461 
Project Engineer Christina Stone 114.58 118.02 100% 19,827 100% 20,772 100% 19,827 100% 19,827 100% 17,939 100% 19,827 100% 18,883 100% 17,939 75% 16,287 75% 14,871 75% 14,871 75% 15,579 $ 216,449 
Project Engineer Shante Jordan 114.58 118.02 100% 19,827 100% 20,n2 100% 19,827 100% 19,827 100% 17,939 100% 19,827 100% 18,883 75% 13,454 75% 16,287 75% 14,871 75% 14,871 50% 10,386 $ 206,nl 
Project Engineer Valiant Ravarra 114.58 118.02 100% 19,827 100% 20,n2 100% 19,827 100% 19,827 100% 17,939 100% 19,827 75% 14,162 50% 8,970 0% 0% 0% 0% $ 141,151 
Senior Scheduler Ces Manapsal 175.10 180.35 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $ 
LBE Subcontractors 
Construction Manager Jean-Luc Keita (BGI) 153.83 158.44 100% 26,618 100% 27,885 100% 26,618 100% 26,618 100% 24,083 100% 26,618 100% 25,350 100% 24,083 100% 29,153 100% 26,618 100% 26,618 100% 27,885 $ 318,147 
Construction Manager Christopher Rogers (BGI) 153.83 158.44 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 12,041 100% 29,153 100% . 26;618 100% 26,618 100% 27,885 $ 122,315 
Assistant CM JaQuan Cornish (BGI) 132.61 136.59 100% 22,947 100% 24,040 100% 22,947 100% 22,947 100% 20,762 100% 22,947 100% 21,854 100% 20,762 100% 25,133 100% 22,947 100% 22,947 100% 24,040 $ 274,273 
Project Engineer Fanny Hu (BGI) 116.70 120.20 100% 20,194 100% 21,155 100% 20,194 100% 20,194 100% 18,270 100% 20,194 100% 19,232 100% 18,270 100% 22,117 100% 20,194 100% 20,194 100% 21,155 $ 241,363 
Project Engineer Chastity Henderson (BGI) 116.70 120.20 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 9,135 100% 22,117 100% 20,194 100% 20,194 100% 21,155 $ 92,795 
Reimbursables $ 
None 

Monthly Totals 184,314 193,092 184,314 184,314 166,760 173,299 157,702 149,568 182,867 166,966 166,966 169,721 $2,079,883 
Total $2,079,883 

Notes 

C co�,�;1�,S�!:.?.!!T.�oN1. This is a not to exceed (NTE) amount for an amendment to Cordoba's existing contract. Of note, current Cordoba monthly fees are less than originally approved staffing plan. 

2. Increase in hourly rate is 3% per current Cordoba contract, Exibit D, Section 3.1. 
LOS J\NGE.LES • SANTA ,\:S,\ • SAN DJEGO 



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Travelers Property Casualty Co of Amer

1/29/2021

McGriff Insurance Services
2400 E Katella Ave Suite 1100
Anaheim, CA  92806
714 941-2800

Lori McNay
714 941-2815

LMcNay@mcgriff.com

Cordoba Corporation
1401 N. Broadway
Los Angeles, CA  90012

25674

A X
X

X

P6306C828151TIL21 01/20/2021 01/20/2022 1,000,000
300,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

A
X

X X

8100P0015652143G 01/20/2021 01/20/2022 1,000,000

A X X CUP4K5888052143 01/20/2021 01/20/2022 10,000,000
10,000,000

A

N

UB2L8019222143G 01/20/2021 01/20/2022 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

Re: 2012 Measure J Bond Program
Additional Insured to include per specifications: Oakland Unified School District and their
representatives, consultants, trustees, officers, officials, employees, agents and
volunteers.
Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured, as respects General Liability, as required by written
(See Attached Descriptions)

Oakland Unified School District
Attn Tadashi Nakadegawa
955 High Street
Oakland, CA  94601

1 of 2
#S27274102/M27238661

305CORDOCORClient#: 1259431

LXMCN
1 of 2

#S27274102/M27238661



SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03)      

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)
contract per the attached form CGD416 05/08. 
Primary Wording applies, as respects General Liability, as required by written contract per attached form
CGD4140408 pg 1 and 2 of 2. 
Additional Insured applies, as respects Auto Liability, as required by written contract per attached forms
CAT3530215 pgs 1 of 4.
Primary Wording applies, as respects Auto Liability, as required by written contract per attached form 
CA00011013 pg 9 of 12.
Separation of Insureds form CG00011001 pg 12 of 16 applies, as respects General Liability, as required by
written contract.
In the event of cancellation notification will be provided as outlined within the terms/conditions of the
attached forms: ILT3180511 & WC040601.

2 of 2

#S27274102/M27238661




    
    



 

 



        

         



     

         

        

           
           

     


      
                
            
 

        
                       

            
               

                 
                
             
           
             
                   
         

           
            
   

             
             

        
      

             
            

     
   

         







 



 

ÐêíðêÝèîèïëïÌ×Ôîï ðïóîðóîï



    

                

                

   

                    

             

        
        

             
                   
        

             

                         

               

                  

               

           

             
                
                 
                
                     
               
              
       

                     

        

                

           
             

                 
             
                
                  
          
         

                 
       

                 
      

                     
             
 

       

         































COMMERC GENERAL L LIAL IABI ITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED WRITTEN
CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND

SURVEYORS)

This endorsement i ies insurance pro ided under t folmod f v he lowing:

COMMERC GENERAL L ITY VERA AIAL IABIL CO GE P RT

1. SECT II WHO ISThe fo lowing is added to plies only to such "bodily injury or "propertyl "ION

AN INSURED: damage" tha fore the end o the pe-t occurs be f

riod o t me f which the "writ contrac re-f i or ten tAny person or organization that you agree in a
quiring insurance" requires you to pro idev"written contrac ring " tot requi insurance include as
such coverage or the end of the pol eriod,icy pan additiona insured on this Co Part,l verage but:
whichever is earlier.

a. Only with respect to liab li f "bod y injur ",i ty or il y
2. 4.a. SEC-The fol is added to Paragraph olowing f"property da " or "personal y";mage injur and

T ON IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILI YI T
b. I and only to the e tent that the in orf, x , jury CONDI IONST :

damage is caused by acts or omissions of
The insurance prov to the additional insuredidedyou or your subcontractor in the performance
is excess over any va id and collec le "other in-l tibof "your work" to which the "written contract
surance", whether primary e contingent or, xcess,requiring insurance" applies. The person or
on any other basis, that is ava lable to the addi-iorganization does not quali as an additionalfy
tional we cover. However finsured for a loss , i youinsured with respect to the independent acts
specif ll agree in the "writ contract requ ingica y ten iror o .missions of such person or organization
insurance" that this insurance prov to the ad-ided

The insurance prov additionalided to such insured dit insured under this Co Part mional verage ust
is l m fo lows:i ited as l apply on a pr mary basis or a pr mary and non-i i

c. In the e ent that the Li i of Insurance of contributory basis, this insurance is pri y tov m ts mar

this Co Part shown in the Declarations "other insurance" a i to the addit in-verage va lable ional

exceed the l m ts of l li required by the sured which co or organization asi i iabi ty vers that person

"written contract requir insurance", the in- a named insured for such loss, and we wil noting l

surance prov to the addit insured share with that "other insurance". But this insur-ided ional

shall be li i li i l li requi ance pro ided to the addi ional insured stil is ex-m ted to the m ts of iabi ty red v t l

by that "written contract requir insurance". cess o any v l and col ib "other insur-ing ver a id lect le

This endorsement shall not increase the li its ance", whether pri e contingent or onm mary, xcess,

of insurance described in Section Li its any other basis, that is a ai le to the additIII m v lab ional

O Insurance.f insured when that person or organization is an
additiona insured under any "other insurance".ld. This insurance does not apply to the render-

ing o or fa lure to render any "pro l The fol is added tof i fessiona lowing3. SEC ION IV C M-T O
MERCIAL GEN I COND TERAL LIABIL TY I IONS:serv " or construction manage errorsices ment

or omissions. Duties iti l IOf An Add ona nsured

e. This insurance does not apply to "bodi in-ly As a condition o co erage pro ided to the addi-f v v
jury" or "property damage" caused by "your tional insured:
work" and included in the "products-

a. The additional insured must gi us writtenvecomp operations hazard" unless theleted
notice as soon as practicable o an "occur-f"written contract requir insurance" specifing i-
rence" or an of which may result in afensecall requ you to pro i such co eragey ires v de v
clai . To the ex possible, such noticem tentfor that addit and then the insur-ional insured,
should include:ance pro ided to the addi l insured ap-v tiona

CG D4 14 04 08 Page 1 o 22008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. f

Cordoba Corporation

P6306C828151TIL21



COMMERC GENERAL L LIAL IABI ITY

i. How, when and where the "occurrence" any pro ider o other insurance which wouldv f
or o fense took placef ; co the addit insured for a loss wever ional

co . However th condition does not af ectver , is fii. The names and addresses of any injured
whether this insurance prov to the addi-idedpersons and witnesses; and
tional insured is pri to that o insur-mary ther

iii. The nature and locat o any in orion f jury
ance ava lable to the addit insured whichi ional

damage arising out o the "occurrence" orf
co that person or organization as aversof ense.f
named insured.

b. I a c m is made or "suit is brought againstf lai "
4. DE I IONSThe fo is added to the Sec-llowing FIN Tthe additional insured, the additional insured

tion:must:
" r ten contract requir insurance" means thatW it ingi. I media record the speci ics of them tely f
part of any written contract or agreement underclai or "suit" recei ed;m and the date v and
which you are required to inc a person or or-lude

ii. Noti y us as soon as practicable.f
ganization as an additional insured on this Cover-

The addit insured must see to it that weional age Part, pro i that the "bodi in " andv ded ly jury
recei e written notice o the cla m or "suit" asv f i "property damage" occurs and the "personal in-
soon as practicable. jury" f m itted:is caused by an o fense co m

c. The addit insured must i m telyional m edia send a. A the signing and e ion o contractfter xecut f the
us copies of al legal papers recei in con-l ved or agreement by you;
nection with the c i "sui ", cooperate withla m or t

b. W i f t or agreementh le that part o the contrac is
us in the in igation or sett ment o thevest le f in e f ; andf ect
clai or de against the "suit", and oth-m fense

c. Before f li iod.the end o the po cy pererwise comply l icy ions.with al pol condit

d. The addit insured must tender the de-ional

fense and inde ty o any c m or "suit tomni f lai "

Page 2 o 2f 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. CG D4 14 04 08

C12104
Text Box
Cordoba Corporation
P6306C828151TIL21



ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔ ßËÌÑ

ÌØ×Í ÛÒÜÑÎÍÛÓÛÒÌ ÝØßÒÙÛÍ ÌØÛ ÐÑÔ×ÝÇò ÐÔÛßÍÛ ÎÛßÜ ×Ì ÝßÎÛÚËÔÔÇò

ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÛÈÌÛÒÍ×ÑÒ ÛÒÜÑÎÍÛÓÛÒÌ

Ì¸·­ »²¼±®­»³»²¬ ³±¼·º·»­ ·²­«®¿²½» °®±ª·¼»¼ «²¼»® ¬¸» º±´´±©·²¹æ

ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛ ÚÑÎÓ

ÙÛÒÛÎßÔ ÜÛÍÝÎ×ÐÌ×ÑÒ ÑÚ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛ Ì¸·­ »²¼±®­»³»²¬ ¾®±¿¼»²­ ½±ª»®¿¹»ò Ø±©»ª»®ô ½±ª»®¿¹» º±® ¿²§
·²¶«®§ô ¼¿³¿¹» ±® ³»¼·½¿´ »¨°»²­»­ ¼»­½®·¾»¼ ·² ¿²§ ±º ¬¸» °®±ª·­·±²­ ±º ¬¸·­ »²¼±®­»³»²¬ ³¿§ ¾» »¨½´«¼»¼ ±®
´·³·¬»¼ ¾§ ¿²±¬¸»® »²¼±®­»³»²¬ ¬± ¬¸» Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ð¿®¬ô ¿²¼ ¬¸»­» ½±ª»®¿¹» ¾®±¿¼»²·²¹ °®±ª·­·±²­ ¼± ²±¬ ¿°°´§ ¬±
¬¸» »¨¬»²¬ ¬¸¿¬ ½±ª»®¿¹» ·­ »¨½´«¼»¼ ±® ´·³·¬»¼ ¾§ ­«½¸ ¿² »²¼±®­»³»²¬ò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ´·­¬·²¹ ·­ ¿ ¹»²»®¿´ ½±ª»®ó
¿¹» ¼»­½®·°¬·±² ±²´§ò Ô·³·¬¿¬·±²­ ¿²¼ »¨½´«­·±²­ ³¿§ ¿°°´§ ¬± ¬¸»­» ½±ª»®¿¹»­ò Î»¿¼ ¿´´ ¬¸» °®±ª·­·±²­ ±º ¬¸·­ »²ó
¼±®­»³»²¬ ¿²¼ ¬¸» ®»­¬ ±º §±«® °±´·½§ ½¿®»º«´´§ ¬± ¼»¬»®³·²» ®·¹¸¬­ô ¼«¬·»­ô ¿²¼ ©¸¿¬ ·­ ¿²¼ ·­ ²±¬ ½±ª»®»¼ò

Øò Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑ ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÔÑÍÍ ÑÚßò ÞÎÑßÜ ÚÑÎÓ ÒßÓÛÜ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ
ËÍÛ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ Ô×Ó×ÌÞò ÞÔßÒÕÛÌ ßÜÜ×Ì×ÑÒßÔ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ

×ò ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÌÎßÒÍÐÑÎÌßÌ×ÑÒ
Ýò ÛÓÐÔÑÇÛÛ Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑ ÛÈÐÛÒÍÛÍ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ Ô×Ó×Ì
Üò ÛÓÐÔÑÇÛÛÍ ßÍ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ Öò ÐÛÎÍÑÒßÔ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ
Ûò ÍËÐÐÔÛÓÛÒÌßÎÇ ÐßÇÓÛÒÌÍ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ Õò ß×ÎÞßÙÍ

Ô×Ó×ÌÍ Ôò ÒÑÌ×ÝÛ ßÒÜ ÕÒÑÉÔÛÜÙÛ ÑÚ ßÝÝ×ÜÛÒÌ ÑÎ
Úò Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑ Ô×Ó×ÌÛÜ ÉÑÎÔÜÉ×ÜÛ ÝÑÊó ÔÑÍÍ

ÛÎßÙÛ ×ÒÜÛÓÒ×ÌÇ ÞßÍ×Í Óò ÞÔßÒÕÛÌ Éß×ÊÛÎ ÑÚ ÍËÞÎÑÙßÌ×ÑÒ
Ùò Éß×ÊÛÎ ÑÚ ÜÛÜËÝÌ×ÞÔÛ ÙÔßÍÍ Òò ËÒ×ÒÌÛÒÌ×ÑÒßÔ ÛÎÎÑÎÍ ÑÎ ÑÓ×ÍÍ×ÑÒÍ

ÐÎÑÊ×Í×ÑÒÍ

¬¸·­ ·²­«®¿²½» ¿°°´·»­ ¿²¼ ±²´§ ¬± ¬¸» »¨¬»²¬ ¬¸¿¬ßò ÞÎÑßÜ ÚÑÎÓ ÒßÓÛÜ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ
°»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¯«¿´·º·»­ ¿­ ¿² þ·²­«®»¼þÌ¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòïòô É¸± ×­
«²¼»® ¬¸» É¸± ×­ ß² ×²­«®»¼ °®±ª·­·±² ½±²¬¿·²»¼ß² ×²­«®»¼ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ
·² Í»½¬·±² ××òÔ×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ

Ýò ÛÓÐÔÑÇÛÛ Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑß²§ ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² §±« ²»©´§ ¿½¯«·®» ±® º±®³ ¼«®ó
ïò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòïòô·²¹ ¬¸» °±´·½§ °»®·±¼ ±ª»® ©¸·½¸ §±« ³¿·²¬¿·²

É¸± ×­ ß² ×²­«®»¼ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊóëðû ±® ³±®» ±©²»®­¸·° ·²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ ¬¸¿¬ ·­ ²±¬
ÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ Ô×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ­»°¿®¿¬»´§ ·²­«®»¼ º±® Þ«­·²»­­ ß«¬± Ý±ª»®¿¹»ò
ß² þ»³°´±§»»þ ±º §±«®­ ·­ ¿² þ·²­«®»¼þ ©¸·´»Ý±ª»®¿¹» «²¼»® ¬¸·­ °®±ª·­·±² ·­ ¿ºº±®¼»¼ ±²´§ «²ó
±°»®¿¬·²¹ ¿² þ¿«¬±þ ¸·®»¼ ±® ®»²¬»¼ «²¼»® ¿¬·´ ¬¸» ïèð¬¸ ¼¿§ ¿º¬»® §±« ¿½¯«·®» ±® º±®³ ¬¸» ±®ó
½±²¬®¿½¬ ±® ¿¹®»»³»²¬ ·² ¿² þ»³°´±§»»ù­þ¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ±® ¬¸» »²¼ ±º ¬¸» °±´·½§ °»®·±¼ô ©¸·½¸ó
²¿³»ô ©·¬¸ §±«® °»®³·­­·±²ô ©¸·´» °»®º±®³·²¹»ª»® ·­ »¿®´·»®ò
¼«¬·»­ ®»´¿¬»¼ ¬± ¬¸» ½±²¼«½¬ ±º §±«® ¾«­·ó

Þò ÞÔßÒÕÛÌ ßÜÜ×Ì×ÑÒßÔ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ ²»­­ò

Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ½ò ·² ßòïòô îò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ¾ò ·² Þòëòô
É¸± ×­ ß² ×²­«®»¼ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ Ñ¬¸»® ×²­«®¿²½»ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×Ê ÞËÍ×ó

ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÒÜ×Ì×ÑÒÍæßËÌÑÍ Ô×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ

¾ò Ú±® Ø·®»¼ ß«¬± Ð¸§­·½¿´ Ü¿³¿¹» Ý±ª»®óß²§ °»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ©¸± ·­ ®»¯«·®»¼ «²¼»®
¿¹»ô ¬¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ¿®» ¼»»³»¼ ¬± ¾» ½±ªó¿ ©®·¬¬»² ½±²¬®¿½¬ ±® ¿¹®»»³»²¬ ¾»¬©»»² §±« ¿²¼
»®»¼ þ¿«¬±­þ §±« ±©²æ¬¸¿¬ °»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²ô ¬¸¿¬ ·­ ­·¹²»¼ ¿²¼
øï÷ ß²§ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ´»¿­»ô ¸·®»ô»¨»½«¬»¼ ¾§ §±« ¾»º±®» ¬¸» þ¾±¼·´§ ·²¶«®§þ ±®

®»²¬ ±® ¾±®®±©å ¿²¼þ°®±°»®¬§ ¼¿³¿¹»þ ±½½«®­ ¿²¼ ¬¸¿¬ ·­ ·² »ºº»½¬
¼«®·²¹ ¬¸» °±´·½§ °»®·±¼ô ¬± ¾» ²¿³»¼ ¿­ ¿² ¿¼¼·ó øî÷ ß²§ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ ¸·®»¼ ±® ®»²¬»¼ ¾§
¬·±²¿´ ·²­«®»¼ ·­ ¿² þ·²­«®»¼þ º±® Ý±ª»®»¼ ß«¬±­ §±«® þ»³°´±§»»þ «²¼»® ¿ ½±²¬®¿½¬ ·²
Ô·¿¾·´·¬§ Ý±ª»®¿¹»ô ¾«¬ ±²´§ º±® ¼¿³¿¹»­ ¬± ©¸·½¸ ¿² þ»³°´±§»»ù­þ ²¿³»ô ©·¬¸ §±«®

Ýß Ìí ëí ðî ïë & îðïë Ì¸» Ì®¿ª»´»®­ ×²¼»³²·¬§ Ý±³°¿²§ò ß´´ ®·¹¸¬­ ®»­»®ª»¼ò Ð¿¹» ï ±º ì
×²½´«¼»­ ½±°§®·¹¸¬»¼ ³¿¬»®·¿´ ±º ×²­«®¿²½» Í»®ª·½»­ Ñºº·½»ô ×²½ò ©·¬¸ ·¬­ °»®³·­­·±²ò

Cordoba Corporation

8100P0015652143G



ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔ ßËÌÑ

°»®³·­­·±²ô ©¸·´» °»®º±®³·²¹ ¼«¬·»­ ø¿÷ É·¬¸ ®»­°»½¬ ¬± ¿²§ ½´¿·³ ³¿¼» ±® þ­«·¬þ
®»´¿¬»¼ ¬± ¬¸» ½±²¼«½¬ ±º §±«® ¾«­·ó ¾®±«¹¸¬ ±«¬­·¼» ¬¸» Ë²·¬»¼ Í¬¿¬»­ ±º

ß³»®·½¿ô ¬¸» ¬»®®·¬±®·»­ ¿²¼ °±­­»­­·±²­²»­­ò
±º ¬¸» Ë²·¬»¼ Í¬¿¬»­ ±º ß³»®·½¿ô Ð«»®¬±Ø±©»ª»®ô ¿²§ þ¿«¬±þ ¬¸¿¬ ·­ ´»¿­»¼ô ¸·®»¼ô
Î·½± ¿²¼ Ý¿²¿¼¿æ®»²¬»¼ ±® ¾±®®±©»¼ ©·¬¸ ¿ ¼®·ª»® ·­ ²±¬ ¿

½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þò ø·÷ Ç±« ³«­¬ ¿®®¿²¹» ¬± ¼»º»²¼ ¬¸» þ·²ó
­«®»¼þ ¿¹¿·²­¬ô ¿²¼ ·²ª»­¬·¹¿¬» ±® ­»¬óÜò ÛÓÐÔÑÇÛÛÍ ßÍ ×ÒÍËÎÛÜ
¬´» ¿²§ ­«½¸ ½´¿·³ ±® þ­«·¬þ ¿²¼ µ»»°

Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòïòô É¸± ×­ «­ ¿¼ª·­»¼ ±º ¿´´ °®±½»»¼·²¹­ ¿²¼ ¿½ó
ß² ×²­«®»¼ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ ¬·±²­ò
Ô×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ

ø··÷ Ò»·¬¸»® §±« ²±® ¿²§ ±¬¸»® ·²ª±´ª»¼
ß²§ þ»³°´±§»»þ ±º §±«®­ ·­ ¿² þ·²­«®»¼þ ©¸·´» «­ó þ·²­«®»¼þ ©·´´ ³¿µ» ¿²§ ­»¬¬´»³»²¬
·²¹ ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ¼±²ù¬ ±©²ô ¸·®» ±® ¾±®®±© ©·¬¸±«¬ ±«® ½±²­»²¬ò
·² §±«® ¾«­·²»­­ ±® §±«® °»®­±²¿´ ¿ºº¿·®­ò

ø···÷ É» ³¿§ô ¿¬ ±«® ¼·­½®»¬·±²ô °¿®¬·½·°¿¬»
Ûò ÍËÐÐÔÛÓÛÒÌßÎÇ ÐßÇÓÛÒÌÍ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ ·² ¼»º»²¼·²¹ ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ ¿¹¿·²­¬ô ±®

Ô×Ó×ÌÍ ·² ¬¸» ­»¬¬´»³»²¬ ±ºô ¿²§ ½´¿·³ ±®
ïò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòîò¿òøî÷ô þ­«·¬þò

±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ Ô×ßÞ×Ôó ø·ª÷ É» ©·´´ ®»·³¾«®­» ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ º±®
×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ ­«³­ ¬¸¿¬ ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ ´»¹¿´´§ ³«­¬
øî÷ Ë° ¬± üíôððð º±® ½±­¬ ±º ¾¿·´ ¾±²¼­ ø·²ó °¿§ ¿­ ¼¿³¿¹»­ ¾»½¿«­» ±º þ¾±¼·´§

½´«¼·²¹ ¾±²¼­ º±® ®»´¿¬»¼ ¬®¿ºº·½ ´¿© ª·±´¿ó ·²¶«®§þ ±® þ°®±°»®¬§ ¼¿³¿¹»þ ¬± ©¸·½¸
¬·±²­÷ ®»¯«·®»¼ ¾»½¿«­» ±º ¿² þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ¬¸·­ ·²­«®¿²½» ¿°°´·»­ô ¬¸¿¬ ¬¸» þ·²ó
©» ½±ª»®ò É» ¼± ²±¬ ¸¿ª» ¬± º«®²·­¸ ­«®»¼þ °¿§­ ©·¬¸ ±«® ½±²­»²¬ô ¾«¬

±²´§ «° ¬± ¬¸» ´·³·¬ ¼»­½®·¾»¼ ·² Ð¿®¿ó¬¸»­» ¾±²¼­ò
¹®¿°¸ Ýòô Ô·³·¬­ Ñº ×²­«®¿²½»ô ±ºîò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòîò¿òøì÷ô
ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ Ô×ßÞ×Ôó
Ô×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛò×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ

øª÷ É» ©·´´ ®»·³¾«®­» ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ º±®øì÷ ß´´ ®»¿­±²¿¾´» »¨°»²­»­ ·²½«®®»¼ ¾§ ¬¸»
¬¸» ®»¿­±²¿¾´» »¨°»²­»­ ·²½«®®»¼þ·²­«®»¼þ ¿¬ ±«® ®»¯«»­¬ô ·²½´«¼·²¹ ¿½¬«¿´
©·¬¸ ±«® ½±²­»²¬ º±® §±«® ·²ª»­¬·¹¿ó´±­­ ±º »¿®²·²¹­ «° ¬± üëðð ¿ ¼¿§ ¾»ó
¬·±² ±º ­«½¸ ½´¿·³­ ¿²¼ §±«® ¼»º»²­»½¿«­» ±º ¬·³» ±ºº º®±³ ©±®µò
±º ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ ¿¹¿·²­¬ ¿²§ ­«½¸

Úò Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑ Ô×Ó×ÌÛÜ ÉÑÎÔÜÉ×ÜÛ ÝÑÊó þ­«·¬þô ¾«¬ ±²´§ «° ¬± ¿²¼ ·²½´«¼»¼
ÛÎßÙÛ ×ÒÜÛÓÒ×ÌÇ ÞßÍ×Í ©·¬¸·² ¬¸» ´·³·¬ ¼»­½®·¾»¼ ·² Ð¿®¿ó
Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ Í«¾°¿®¿¹®¿°¸ øë÷ ·² Ð¿®¿ó ¹®¿°¸ Ýòô Ô·³·¬­ Ñº ×²­«®¿²½»ô ±º
¹®¿°¸ Þòéòô Ð±´·½§ Ð»®·±¼ô Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ì»®®·¬±®§ô ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×× ÝÑÊÛÎÛÜ ßËÌÑÍ
±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×Ê ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÒÜ×ó Ô×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛô ¿²¼ ²±¬ ·²

¿¼¼·¬·±² ¬± ­«½¸ ´·³·¬ò Ñ«® ¼«¬§ ¬±Ì×ÑÒÍæ
³¿µ» ­«½¸ °¿§³»²¬­ »²¼­ ©¸»² ©»øë÷ ß²§©¸»®» ·² ¬¸» ©±®´¼ô »¨½»°¬ ¿²§ ½±«²¬®§ ±®
¸¿ª» «­»¼ «° ¬¸» ¿°°´·½¿¾´» ´·³·¬ ±º¶«®·­¼·½¬·±² ©¸·´» ¿²§ ¬®¿¼» ­¿²½¬·±²ô »³ó
·²­«®¿²½» ·² °¿§³»²¬­ º±® ¼¿³¿¹»­ô¾¿®¹±ô ±® ­·³·´¿® ®»¹«´¿¬·±² ·³°±­»¼ ¾§ ¬¸»
­»¬¬´»³»²¬­ ±® ¼»º»²­» »¨°»²­»­òË²·¬»¼ Í¬¿¬»­ ±º ß³»®·½¿ ¿°°´·»­ ¬± ¿²¼ °®±ó

¸·¾·¬­ ¬¸» ¬®¿²­¿½¬·±² ±º ¾«­·²»­­ ©·¬¸ ±® ø¾÷ Ì¸·­ ·²­«®¿²½» ·­ »¨½»­­ ±ª»® ¿²§ ª¿´·¼
©·¬¸·² ­«½¸ ½±«²¬®§ ±® ¶«®·­¼·½¬·±²ô º±® Ý±ªó ¿²¼ ½±´´»½¬·¾´» ±¬¸»® ·²­«®¿²½» ¿ª¿·´¿¾´»
»®»¼ ß«¬±­ Ô·¿¾·´·¬§ Ý±ª»®¿¹» º±® ¿²§ ½±ª»®»¼ ¬± ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ ©¸»¬¸»® °®·³¿®§ô »¨½»­­ô

½±²¬·²¹»²¬ ±® ±² ¿²§ ±¬¸»® ¾¿­·­òþ¿«¬±þ ¬¸¿¬ §±« ´»¿­»ô ¸·®»ô ®»²¬ ±® ¾±®®±©
©·¬¸±«¬ ¿ ¼®·ª»® º±® ¿ °»®·±¼ ±º íð ¼¿§­ ±® ´»­­ ø½÷ Ì¸·­ ·²­«®¿²½» ·­ ²±¬ ¿ ­«¾­¬·¬«¬» º±® ®»ó
¿²¼ ¬¸¿¬ ·­ ²±¬ ¿² þ¿«¬±þ §±« ´»¿­»ô ¸·®»ô ®»²¬ ¯«·®»¼ ±® ½±³°«´­±®§ ·²­«®¿²½» ·² ¿²§
±® ¾±®®±© º®±³ ¿²§ ±º §±«® þ»³°´±§»»­þô ½±«²¬®§ ±«¬­·¼» ¬¸» Ë²·¬»¼ Í¬¿¬»­ô ·¬­ ¬»®ó
°¿®¬²»®­ ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿ °¿®¬²»®­¸·°÷ô ³»³¾»®­ ®·¬±®·»­ ¿²¼ °±­­»­­·±²­ô Ð«»®¬± Î·½± ¿²¼
ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿ ´·³·¬»¼ ´·¿¾·´·¬§ ½±³°¿²§÷ ±® Ý¿²¿¼¿ò
³»³¾»®­ ±º ¬¸»·® ¸±«­»¸±´¼­ò

Ð¿¹» î ±º ì & îðïë Ì¸» Ì®¿ª»´»®­ ×²¼»³²·¬§ Ý±³°¿²§ò ß´´ ®·¹¸¬­ ®»­»®ª»¼ò Ýß Ìí ëí ðî ïë
×²½´«¼»­ ½±°§®·¹¸¬»¼ ³¿¬»®·¿´ ±º ×²­«®¿²½» Í»®ª·½»­ Ñºº·½»ô ×²½ò ©·¬¸ ·¬­ °»®³·­­·±²ò

C12104
Text Box
Cordoba Corporation
8100P0015652143G



ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔ ßËÌÑ

øî÷ ×² ±® ±² §±«® ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þòÇ±« ¿¹®»» ¬± ³¿·²¬¿·² ¿´´ ®»¯«·®»¼ ±®
½±³°«´­±®§ ·²­«®¿²½» ·² ¿²§ ­«½¸ ½±«²ó Ì¸·­ ½±ª»®¿¹» ¿°°´·»­ ±²´§ ·² ¬¸» »ª»²¬ ±º ¿ ¬±¬¿´
¬®§ «° ¬± ¬¸» ³·²·³«³ ´·³·¬­ ®»¯«·®»¼ ¾§ ¬¸»º¬ ±º §±«® ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þò
´±½¿´ ´¿©ò Ç±«® º¿·´«®» ¬± ½±³°´§ ©·¬¸

Ò± ¼»¼«½¬·¾´»­ ¿°°´§ ¬± ¬¸·­ Ð»®­±²¿´ Ð®±°»®¬§½±³°«´­±®§ ·²­«®¿²½» ®»¯«·®»³»²¬­ ©·´´ ½±ª»®¿¹»ò
²±¬ ·²ª¿´·¼¿¬» ¬¸» ½±ª»®¿¹» ¿ºº±®¼»¼ ¾§

Õò ß×ÎÞßÙÍ¬¸·­ °±´·½§ô ¾«¬ ©» ©·´´ ±²´§ ¾» ´·¿¾´» ¬± ¬¸»
­¿³» »¨¬»²¬ ©» ©±«´¼ ¸¿ª» ¾»»² ´·¿¾´» Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ Þòíòô Û¨½´«ó
¸¿¼ §±« ½±³°´·»¼ ©·¬¸ ¬¸» ½±³°«´­±®§ ·²ó ­·±²­ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ××× ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ
­«®¿²½» ®»¯«·®»³»²¬­ò ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ

Û¨½´«­·±² íò¿ò ¼±»­ ²±¬ ¿°°´§ ¬± þ´±­­þ ¬± ±²» ±®ø¼÷ ×¬ ·­ «²¼»®­¬±±¼ ¬¸¿¬ ©» ¿®» ²±¬ ¿² ¿¼³·¬ó
³±®» ¿·®¾¿¹­ ·² ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ±©² ¬¸¿¬ ·²ó¬»¼ ±® ¿«¬¸±®·¦»¼ ·²­«®»® ±«¬­·¼» ¬¸»
º´¿¬» ¼«» ¬± ¿ ½¿«­» ±¬¸»® ¬¸¿² ¿ ½¿«­» ±º þ´±­­þË²·¬»¼ Í¬¿¬»­ ±º ß³»®·½¿ô ·¬­ ¬»®®·¬±®·»­
­»¬ º±®¬¸ ·² Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸­ ßòïò¾ò ¿²¼ ßòïò½òô ¾«¬¿²¼ °±­­»­­·±²­ô Ð«»®¬± Î·½± ¿²¼ Ý¿²ó
±²´§æ¿¼¿ò É» ¿­­«³» ²± ®»­°±²­·¾·´·¬§ º±® ¬¸»

º«®²·­¸·²¹ ±º ½»®¬·º·½¿¬»­ ±º ·²­«®¿²½»ô ±® ¿ò ×º ¬¸¿¬ þ¿«¬±þ ·­ ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ º±® Ý±³°®»ó
º±® ½±³°´·¿²½» ·² ¿²§ ©¿§ ©·¬¸ ¬¸» ´¿©­ ¸»²­·ª» Ý±ª»®¿¹» «²¼»® ¬¸·­ °±´·½§å
±º ±¬¸»® ½±«²¬®·»­ ®»´¿¬·²¹ ¬± ·²­«®¿²½»ò ¾ò Ì¸» ¿·®¾¿¹­ ¿®» ²±¬ ½±ª»®»¼ «²¼»® ¿²§ ©¿®ó

®¿²¬§å ¿²¼Ùò Éß×ÊÛÎ ÑÚ ÜÛÜËÝÌ×ÞÔÛ ÙÔßÍÍ

½ò Ì¸» ¿·®¾¿¹­ ©»®» ²±¬ ·²¬»²¬·±²¿´´§ ·²º´¿¬»¼òÌ¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ Üòô Ü»¼«½¬·ó
¾´»ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ××× ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ É» ©·´´ °¿§ «° ¬± ¿ ³¿¨·³«³ ±º üïôððð º±® ¿²§
ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ ±²» þ´±­­þò
Ò± ¼»¼«½¬·¾´» º±® ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ ©·´´ ¿°°´§ ¬± Ôò ÒÑÌ×ÝÛ ßÒÜ ÕÒÑÉÔÛÜÙÛ ÑÚ ßÝÝ×ÜÛÒÌ ÑÎ
¹´¿­­ ¼¿³¿¹» ·º ¬¸» ¹´¿­­ ·­ ®»°¿·®»¼ ®¿¬¸»® ¬¸¿² ÔÑÍÍ
®»°´¿½»¼ò Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòîò¿òô ±º

Øò Ø×ÎÛÜ ßËÌÑ ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÔÑÍÍ ÑÚ ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×Ê ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÒÜ×Ì×ÑÒÍæ
ËÍÛ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ Ô×Ó×Ì Ç±«® ¼«¬§ ¬± ¹·ª» «­ ±® ±«® ¿«¬¸±®·¦»¼ ®»°®»­»²¬¿ó

¬·ª» °®±³°¬ ²±¬·½» ±º ¬¸» þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ±® þ´±­­þ ¿°óÌ¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ ¬¸» ´¿­¬ ­»²¬»²½» ±º Ð¿®¿ó
°´·»­ ±²´§ ©¸»² ¬¸» þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ±® þ´±­­þ ·­ µ²±©²¹®¿°¸ ßòìò¾òô Ô±­­ Ñº Ë­» Û¨°»²­»­ô ±º ÍÛÝó
¬±æÌ×ÑÒ ××× ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ
ø¿÷ Ç±« ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿² ·²¼·ª·¼«¿´÷åØ±©»ª»®ô ¬¸» ³±­¬ ©» ©·´´ °¿§ º±® ¿²§ »¨°»²­»­

º±® ´±­­ ±º «­» ·­ üêë °»® ¼¿§ô ¬± ¿ ³¿¨·³«³ ±º ø¾÷ ß °¿®¬²»® ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿ °¿®¬²»®­¸·°÷å
üéëð º±® ¿²§ ±²» þ¿½½·¼»²¬þò ø½÷ ß ³»³¾»® ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿ ´·³·¬»¼ ´·¿¾·´·¬§ ½±³ó

×ò ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÌÎßÒÍÐÑÎÌßÌ×ÑÒ °¿²§÷å
ÛÈÐÛÒÍÛÍ ×ÒÝÎÛßÍÛÜ Ô×Ó×Ì ø¼÷ ß² »¨»½«¬·ª» ±ºº·½»®ô ¼·®»½¬±® ±® ·²­«®¿²½»

³¿²¿¹»® ø·º §±« ¿®» ¿ ½±®°±®¿¬·±² ±® ±¬¸»® ±®óÌ¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ ¬¸» º·®­¬ ­»²¬»²½» ·² Ð¿®¿ó
¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²÷å ±®¹®¿°¸ ßòìò¿òô Ì®¿²­°±®¬¿¬·±² Û¨°»²­»­ô ±º

ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ××× ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ ÜßÓßÙÛ ÝÑÊÛÎó ø»÷ ß²§ þ»³°´±§»»þ ¿«¬¸±®·¦»¼ ¾§ §±« ¬± ¹·ª» ²±ó
ßÙÛæ ¬·½» ±º ¬¸» þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ±® þ´±­­þò
É» ©·´´ °¿§ «° ¬± üëð °»® ¼¿§ ¬± ¿ ³¿¨·³«³ ±º Óò ÞÔßÒÕÛÌ Éß×ÊÛÎ ÑÚ ÍËÞÎÑÙßÌ×ÑÒ
üïôëðð º±® ¬»³°±®¿®§ ¬®¿²­°±®¬¿¬·±² »¨°»²­» ·²ó Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ®»°´¿½»­ Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòëòô Ì®¿²­º»®
½«®®»¼ ¾§ §±« ¾»½¿«­» ±º ¬¸» ¬±¬¿´ ¬¸»º¬ ±º ¿ ½±ªó Ñº Î·¹¸¬­ Ñº Î»½±ª»®§ ß¹¿·²­¬ Ñ¬¸»®­ Ì± Ë­ô
»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ ±º ¬¸» °®·ª¿¬» °¿­­»²¹»® ¬§°»ò ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×Ê ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÒÜ×ó

Ì×ÑÒÍæÖò ÐÛÎÍÑÒßÔ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ
ëò Ì®¿²­º»® Ñº Î·¹¸¬­ Ñº Î»½±ª»®§ ß¹¿·²­¬Ì¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ ßòìòô Ý±ª»®ó

Ñ¬¸»®­ Ì± Ë­¿¹» Û¨¬»²­·±²­ô ±º ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ××× ÐØÇÍ×ÝßÔ
ÜßÓßÙÛ ÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛæ É» ©¿·ª» ¿²§ ®·¹¸¬ ±º ®»½±ª»®§ ©» ³¿§ ¸¿ª»

¿¹¿·²­¬ ¿²§ °»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¬± ¬¸» »¨óÐ»®­±²¿´ Ð®±°»®¬§
¬»²¬ ®»¯«·®»¼ ±º §±« ¾§ ¿ ©®·¬¬»² ½±²¬®¿½¬

É» ©·´´ °¿§ «° ¬± üìðð º±® þ´±­­þ ¬± ©»¿®·²¹ ¿°ó ­·¹²»¼ ¿²¼ »¨»½«¬»¼ °®·±® ¬± ¿²§ þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ
°¿®»´ ¿²¼ ±¬¸»® °»®­±²¿´ °®±°»®¬§ ©¸·½¸ ·­æ ±® þ´±­­þô °®±ª·¼»¼ ¬¸¿¬ ¬¸» þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ±® þ´±­­þ

¿®·­»­ ±«¬ ±º ±°»®¿¬·±²­ ½±²¬»³°´¿¬»¼ ¾§øï÷ Ñ©²»¼ ¾§ ¿² þ·²­«®»¼þå ¿²¼

Ýß Ìí ëí ðî ïë & îðïë Ì¸» Ì®¿ª»´»®­ ×²¼»³²·¬§ Ý±³°¿²§ò ß´´ ®·¹¸¬­ ®»­»®ª»¼ò Ð¿¹» í ±º ì
×²½´«¼»­ ½±°§®·¹¸¬»¼ ³¿¬»®·¿´ ±º ×²­«®¿²½» Í»®ª·½»­ Ñºº·½»ô ×²½ò ©·¬¸ ·¬­ °»®³·­­·±²ò

C12104
Text Box
Cordoba Corporation
8100P0015652143G



ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔ ßËÌÑ

­«½¸ ½±²¬®¿½¬ò Ì¸» ©¿·ª»® ¿°°´·»­ ±²´§ ¬± ¬¸» Ì¸» «²·²¬»²¬·±²¿´ ±³·­­·±² ±ºô ±® «²·²¬»²¬·±²¿´
°»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¼»­·¹²¿¬»¼ ·² ­«½¸ »®®±® ·²ô ¿²§ ·²º±®³¿¬·±² ¹·ª»² ¾§ §±« ­¸¿´´ ²±¬
½±²¬®¿½¬ò °®»¶«¼·½» §±«® ®·¹¸¬­ «²¼»® ¬¸·­ ·²­«®¿²½»ò Ø±©ó

Òò ËÒ×ÒÌÛÒÌ×ÑÒßÔ ÛÎÎÑÎÍ ÑÎ ÑÓ×ÍÍ×ÑÒÍ »ª»® ¬¸·­ °®±ª·­·±² ¼±»­ ²±¬ ¿ºº»½¬ ±«® ®·¹¸¬ ¬± ½±´ó
´»½¬ ¿¼¼·¬·±²¿´ °®»³·«³ ±® »¨»®½·­» ±«® ®·¹¸¬ ±ºÌ¸» º±´´±©·²¹ ·­ ¿¼¼»¼ ¬± Ð¿®¿¹®¿°¸ Þòîòô Ý±²ó
½¿²½»´´¿¬·±² ±® ²±²ó®»²»©¿´ò½»¿´³»²¬ô Ó·­®»°®»­»²¬¿¬·±²ô Ñ® Ú®¿«¼ô ±º

ÍÛÝÌ×ÑÒ ×Ê ÞËÍ×ÒÛÍÍ ßËÌÑ ÝÑÒÜ×Ì×ÑÒÍæ

Ð¿¹» ì ±º ì & îðïë Ì¸» Ì®¿ª»´»®­ ×²¼»³²·¬§ Ý±³°¿²§ò ß´´ ®·¹¸¬­ ®»­»®ª»¼ò Ýß Ìí ëí ðî ïë
×²½´«¼»­ ½±°§®·¹¸¬»¼ ³¿¬»®·¿´ ±º ×²­«®¿²½» Í»®ª·½»­ Ñºº·½»ô ×²½ò ©·¬¸ ·¬­ °»®³·­­·±²ò

C12104
Text Box
Cordoba Corporation
8100P0015652143G



ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔ ßËÌÑ

Ýß ðð ðï ïð ïí w ×²­«®¿²½» Í»®ª·½»­ Ñºº·½»ô ×²½òô îðïï Ð¿¹» ç ±º ïî

ìò Ô±­­ Ð¿§³»²¬ � Ð¸§­·½¿´ Ü¿³¿¹» Ý±ª»®ó 
¿¹»­ 

ß¬ ±«® ±°¬·±²ô ©» ³¿§æ 

¿ò Ð¿§ º±®ô ®»°¿·® ±® ®»°´¿½» ¼¿³¿¹»¼ ±® ­¬±ó 
´»² °®±°»®¬§å 

¾ò Î»¬«®² ¬¸» ­¬±´»² °®±°»®¬§ô ¿¬ ±«® »¨ó 
°»²­»ò É» ©·´´ °¿§ º±® ¿²§ ¼¿³¿¹» ¬¸¿¬ 
®»­«´¬­ ¬± ¬¸» þ¿«¬±þ º®±³ ¬¸» ¬¸»º¬å ±® 

½ò Ì¿µ» ¿´´ ±® ¿²§ °¿®¬ ±º ¬¸» ¼¿³¿¹»¼ ±® 
­¬±´»² °®±°»®¬§ ¿¬ ¿² ¿¹®»»¼ ±® ¿°°®¿·­»¼ 
ª¿´«»ò  

×º ©» °¿§ º±® ¬¸» þ´±­­þô ±«® °¿§³»²¬ ©·´´ ·²ó 
½´«¼» ¬¸» ¿°°´·½¿¾´» ­¿´»­ ¬¿¨ º±® ¬¸» ¼¿³ó 
¿¹»¼ ±® ­¬±´»² °®±°»®¬§ò  

ëò Ì®¿²­º»® Ñº Î·¹¸¬­ Ñº Î»½±ª»®§ ß¹¿·²­¬ 
Ñ¬¸»®­ Ì± Ë­ 

×º ¿²§ °»®­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¬± ±® º±® ©¸±³ 
©» ³¿µ» °¿§³»²¬ «²¼»® ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ 
¸¿­ ®·¹¸¬­ ¬± ®»½±ª»® ¼¿³¿¹»­ º®±³ ¿²±¬¸»®ô 
¬¸±­» ®·¹¸¬­ ¿®» ¬®¿²­º»®®»¼ ¬± «­ò Ì¸¿¬ °»®­±² 
±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ³«­¬ ¼± »ª»®§¬¸·²¹ ²»½»­­¿®§ 
¬± ­»½«®» ±«® ®·¹¸¬­ ¿²¼ ³«­¬ ¼± ²±¬¸·²¹ ¿º¬»® 
þ¿½½·¼»²¬þ ±® þ´±­­þ ¬± ·³°¿·® ¬¸»³ò  

Þò Ù»²»®¿´ Ý±²¼·¬·±²­ 

ïò Þ¿²µ®«°¬½§ 

Þ¿²µ®«°¬½§ ±® ·²­±´ª»²½§ ±º ¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼þ ±® 
¬¸» þ·²­«®»¼ù­þ »­¬¿¬» ©·´´ ²±¬ ®»´·»ª» «­ ±º ¿²§ 
±¾´·¹¿¬·±²­ «²¼»® ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ò  

îò Ý±²½»¿´³»²¬ô Ó·­®»°®»­»²¬¿¬·±² Ñ® Ú®¿«¼ 

Ì¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ·­ ª±·¼ ·² ¿²§ ½¿­» ±º 
º®¿«¼ ¾§ §±« ¿¬ ¿²§ ¬·³» ¿­ ·¬ ®»´¿¬»­ ¬± ¬¸·­ 
Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ò ×¬ ·­ ¿´­± ª±·¼ ·º §±« ±® ¿²§ 
±¬¸»® þ·²­«®»¼þô ¿¬ ¿²§ ¬·³»ô ·²¬»²¬·±²¿´´§ ½±²ó 
½»¿´­ ±® ³·­®»°®»­»²¬­ ¿ ³¿¬»®·¿´ º¿½¬ ½±²ó 
½»®²·²¹æ 

¿ò Ì¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³å 

¾ò Ì¸» ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þå 

½ò Ç±«® ·²¬»®»­¬ ·² ¬¸» ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þå ±® 

¼ò ß ½´¿·³ «²¼»® ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ò  

íò Ô·¾»®¿´·¦¿¬·±² 

×º ©» ®»ª·­» ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ¬± °®±ª·¼» 
³±®» ½±ª»®¿¹» ©·¬¸±«¬ ¿¼¼·¬·±²¿´ °®»³·«³ 
½¸¿®¹»ô §±«® °±´·½§ ©·´´ ¿«¬±³¿¬·½¿´´§ °®±ª·¼» 
¬¸» ¿¼¼·¬·±²¿´ ½±ª»®¿¹» ¿­ ±º ¬¸» ¼¿§ ¬¸» ®»ó 
ª·­·±² ·­ »ºº»½¬·ª» ·² §±«® ­¬¿¬»ò  

ìò Ò± Þ»²»º·¬ Ì± Þ¿·´»» � Ð¸§­·½¿´ Ü¿³¿¹» 
Ý±ª»®¿¹»­ 

É» ©·´´ ²±¬ ®»½±¹²·¦» ¿²§ ¿­­·¹²³»²¬ ±®  
¹®¿²¬ ¿²§ ½±ª»®¿¹» º±® ¬¸» ¾»²»º·¬ ±º ¿²§ °»®ó 

­±² ±® ±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¸±´¼·²¹ô ­¬±®·²¹ ±® ¬®¿²­ó 
°±®¬·²¹ °®±°»®¬§ º±® ¿ º»» ®»¹¿®¼´»­­ ±º ¿²§ 
±¬¸»® °®±ª·­·±² ±º ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ò  

ëò Ñ¬¸»® ×²­«®¿²½» 

¿ò Ú±® ¿²§ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ±©²ô ¬¸·­ 
Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ °®±ª·¼»­ °®·³¿®§ ·²­«®ó 
¿²½»ò Ú±® ¿²§ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ¼±²ù¬ 
±©²ô ¬¸» ·²­«®¿²½» °®±ª·¼»¼ ¾§ ¬¸·­ Ý±ªó 
»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ·­ »¨½»­­ ±ª»® ¿²§ ±¬¸»® ½±´ó 
´»½¬·¾´» ·²­«®¿²½»ò Ø±©»ª»®ô ©¸·´» ¿ ½±ªó 
»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ ©¸·½¸ ·­ ¿ þ¬®¿·´»®þ ·­ ½±²ó 
²»½¬»¼ ¬± ¿²±¬¸»® ª»¸·½´»ô ¬¸» Ý±ª»®»¼ 
ß«¬±­ Ô·¿¾·´·¬§ Ý±ª»®¿¹» ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» 
Ú±®³ °®±ª·¼»­ º±® ¬¸» þ¬®¿·´»®þ ·­æ 

øï÷ Û¨½»­­ ©¸·´» ·¬ ·­ ½±²²»½¬»¼ ¬± ¿ ³±ó 
¬±® ª»¸·½´» §±« ¼± ²±¬ ±©²å ±® 

øî÷ Ð®·³¿®§ ©¸·´» ·¬ ·­ ½±²²»½¬»¼ ¬± ¿ 
½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ±©²ò  

¾ò Ú±® Ø·®»¼ ß«¬± Ð¸§­·½¿´ Ü¿³¿¹» Ý±ª»®ó 
¿¹»ô ¿²§ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þ §±« ´»¿­»ô ¸·®»ô 
®»²¬ ±® ¾±®®±© ·­ ¼»»³»¼ ¬± ¾» ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ 
þ¿«¬±þ §±« ±©²ò Ø±©»ª»®ô ¿²§ þ¿«¬±þ ¬¸¿¬ 
·­ ´»¿­»¼ô ¸·®»¼ô ®»²¬»¼ ±® ¾±®®±©»¼ ©·¬¸  
¿ ¼®·ª»® ·­ ²±¬ ¿ ½±ª»®»¼ þ¿«¬±þò 

½ò Î»¹¿®¼´»­­ ±º ¬¸» °®±ª·­·±²­ ±º Ð¿®¿ó 
¹®¿°¸ ¿ò ¿¾±ª»ô ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ù­ 
Ý±ª»®»¼ ß«¬±­ Ô·¿¾·´·¬§ Ý±ª»®¿¹» ·­ °®·ó 
³¿®§ º±® ¿²§ ´·¿¾·´·¬§ ¿­­«³»¼ «²¼»® ¿² 
þ·²­«®»¼ ½±²¬®¿½¬þò 

¼ò É¸»² ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ¿²¼ ¿²§ ±¬¸»® 
Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ±® °±´·½§ ½±ª»®­ ±² ¬¸» 
­¿³» ¾¿­·­ô »·¬¸»® »¨½»­­ ±® °®·³¿®§ô ©» 
©·´´ °¿§ ±²´§ ±«® ­¸¿®»ò Ñ«® ­¸¿®» ·­ ¬¸» 
°®±°±®¬·±² ¬¸¿¬ ¬¸» Ô·³·¬ ±º ×²­«®¿²½» ±º 
±«® Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³ ¾»¿®­ ¬± ¬¸» ¬±¬¿´ ±º 
¬¸» ´·³·¬­ ±º ¿´´ ¬¸» Ý±ª»®¿¹» Ú±®³­ ¿²¼ 
°±´·½·»­ ½±ª»®·²¹ ±² ¬¸» ­¿³» ¾¿­·­ò  

êò Ð®»³·«³ ß«¼·¬ 

¿ò Ì¸» »­¬·³¿¬»¼ °®»³·«³ º±® ¬¸·­ Ý±ª»®¿¹» 
Ú±®³ ·­ ¾¿­»¼ ±² ¬¸» »¨°±­«®»­ §±« ¬±´¼ 
«­ §±« ©±«´¼ ¸¿ª» ©¸»² ¬¸·­ °±´·½§ ¾»ó 
¹¿²ò É» ©·´´ ½±³°«¬» ¬¸» º·²¿´ °®»³·«³ 
¼«» ©¸»² ©» ¼»¬»®³·²» §±«® ¿½¬«¿´ »¨ó 
°±­«®»­ò Ì¸» »­¬·³¿¬»¼ ¬±¬¿´ °®»³·«³ ©·´´ 
¾» ½®»¼·¬»¼ ¿¹¿·²­¬ ¬¸» º·²¿´ °®»³·«³ ¼«» 
¿²¼ ¬¸» º·®­¬ Ò¿³»¼ ×²­«®»¼ ©·´´ ¾» ¾·´´»¼ 
º±® ¬¸» ¾¿´¿²½»ô ·º ¿²§ò Ì¸» ¼«» ¼¿¬» º±® 
¬¸» º·²¿´ °®»³·«³ ±® ®»¬®±­°»½¬·ª» °®»ó 
³·«³ ·­ ¬¸» ¼¿¬» ­¸±©² ¿­ ¬¸» ¼«» ¼¿¬» 
±² ¬¸» ¾·´´ò ×º ¬¸» »­¬·³¿¬»¼ ¬±¬¿´ °®»³·«³ 
»¨½»»¼­ ¬¸» º·²¿´ °®»³·«³ ¼«»ô ¬¸» º·®­¬ 
Ò¿³»¼ ×²­«®»¼ ©·´´ ¹»¬ ¿ ®»º«²¼ò  

C12104
Oval

C12104
Text Box
Cordoba Corporation
8100P0015652143G






Ð±´·½§ ýP6306C828151TIL21 
01/20/21-01/20/22



#P6306C828151TIL21
01/20/21-01/20/2101/20/21-01/20/22



UB6C870992TIL16

01/20/16

UB6C87099217UB6C87099218

01/20/18

UB2L8019221943G 

01/20/2019

UB2L8019222043G

01/20/20

UB2L8019222143G

01/20/21



Cordoba Corporation 
Policy #
01/20/201 -01/20/201

BA0E22643317CAG 
01/20/2017-01/20/2018

Cordoba Corporation 
Policy #8100E22643318CAG 
01/20/18-01/20/19
Policy #8109494B899TIL19 
01/20/19-01/20/20 #8100P0015652143G

01/20/21-01/20/22







___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 10, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –
Cordoba Corporation – Facilities Planning & Management Project - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Cordoba Corporation, San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide continued Construction Management Services 
until possible bond passes in November 2020, for the Facilities Planning & Management 
Project, in an additional amount of $2,009,435.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $4,118,572.00 to $6,128,007.00, authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time 
extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

This Amendment is for additional Construction Management Services for the District 
and a time extension of 365 days.

50.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Cordoba Corporation, San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide continued Construction Management Services 
until possible bond passes in November 2020, for the Facilities Planning & Management 
Project, in an additional amount of $2,009,435.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $4,118,572.00 to $6,128,007.00, authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time 
extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1079

Introduction Date 6-10-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-0923
6/10/2020 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.        P.O. No.    

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Cordoba Corporation  OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on July 1, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Division of Facilities Planning and Management Construction Management Project as follows, and in the attached 

Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Extension of contract to continue construction 
management services until possible bond passes in November 2020.   

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-Five(365), and the 
amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is 

    X   Increased by: Two Million, Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-Five dollars o/100 ($2,009,435.00).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Four Million, One Hundred-Eighteen Thousand, 
Five Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars No/100 ($4,118,572.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed 
contract price will be: Six Million, One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred dollars and 
no/100 ($6,128,007.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Cordoba Corporation – Construction Management Services Project - $2,009,435.00 



6/11/2020

6/11/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Cordoba Corporation – Division of Facilities and Planning Management Construction Management 
Services Project - $2,009,435.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Cordoba Corporation 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  Extension of contract to continue construction 
Management services until possible bond passes in November 2020.  

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



NTE Total

Position
 19-20 
Rate 

20-21 
Rate H

rs
/M

o.

2008
Cordoba Corporation
Senior Construction Manager John Howell 154.50 159.14 100% 28,009   100% 26,736   100% 26,736   100% 28,009   100% 22,916   100% 28,009   100% 24,189   100% 24,189   100% 29,282   100% 28,009   100% 25,462   100% 28,009   319,555$    
Senior Construction Manager Paul Orr 154.50 159.14 100% 28,009   100% 26,736   100% 26,736   100% 28,009   100% 22,916   100% 28,009   100% 24,189   100% 24,189   100% 29,282   100% 28,009   100% 25,462   100% 28,009   319,555$    
Project Engineer Christina Stone 111.24 114.58 100% 20,166   100% 19,249   100% 19,249   100% 20,166   100% 16,500   100% 20,166   100% 17,416   100% 17,416   100% 21,083   100% 20,166   100% 18,333   100% 20,166   230,076$    
Project Engineer Valliant Ravarra 111.24 114.58 100% 20,166   100% 19,249   100% 19,249   100% 20,166   100% 16,500   100% 20,166   100% 17,416   100% 17,416   100% 21,083   100% 20,166   100% 18,333   100% 20,166   230,076$    
Senior Schedulre Ces Manapsal 170.00 175.10 15% 4,623     15% 4,413     15% 4,413     15% 4,623     15% 3,782     15% 4,623     15% 3,992     15% 3,992     15% 4,833     15% 4,623     15% 4,202     15% 4,623     52,742$      
Cost Controls Manager Ann Villena 154.50 159.14 15% 4,201     15% 4,010     15% 4,010     15% 4,201     15% 3,437     15% 4,201     15% 3,628     15% 3,628     15% 4,392     15% 4,201     15% 3,819     15% 4,201     47,929$      
LBE Subcontractors
Construction Manager Jean-Luc Keita (BGI) 149.35 153.83 100% 27,074   100% 25,843   100% 25,843   100% 27,074   100% 22,152   100% 27,074   100% 23,382   100% 23,382   100% 28,305   100% 27,074   100% 24,613   100% 27,074   308,890$    
Project Engineer JaQuan Cornish (BGI) 128.75 132.61 100% 23,339   100% 22,278   100% 22,278   100% 23,339   100% 19,096   100% 23,339   100% 20,157   100% 20,157   100% 24,400   100% 23,339   100% 21,218   100% 23,339   266,279$    
Project Engineer Fanny Hu (BGI) 113.30 116.70 100% 20,539   100% 19,606   100% 19,606   100% 20,539   100% 16,805   100% 20,539   100% 17,738   100% 17,738   100% 21,473   100% 20,539   100% 18,672   100% 20,539   234,333$    
Reimbursables -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -$             
None
Monthly Totals 176,126 168,120 168,120 176,126 144,104 176,126 152,107 152,107 184,133 176,126 160,114 176,126 2,009,435$ 
Notes
1.  This is a not to exceed (NTE) amount for an amendment to Cordoba's existing contract. Of note, current Cordoba monthly fees are less than originally approved staffing plan.
2.  Increase in hourly rate is 3% per current Cordoba contract, Exibit D, Section 3.1.
3.  Proposed staffing plan is reflective of a reduction in approximately 1 FTE from FY 19-20 based on master schedule and/or project loads.

February 2021

152

January 2021

152

June 2021May 2021

176160

April 2021

176

Oakland Unified School District
Cordoba Proposed Staffing Plan 2020-2021 Fiscal Year

September 2020

168

July 2020 August 2020

176 168

December 2020

176

November 2020

144

October 2020

176

March 2021

184



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $
$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Travelers Property Casualty Co of Amer

1/24/2020

McGriff Insurance Services
2400 E Katella Ave Suite 1100
Anaheim, CA  92806
714 941-2800

Lori McNay
714 941-2815

LMcNay@mcgriffinsurance.com

Cordoba Corporation
1401 N. Broadway
Los Angeles, CA  90012

25674

A X
X

X

6306C828151TIL20 01/20/2020 01/20/2021 1,000,000
300,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

A
X

X X

8100P0015652043G 01/20/2020 01/20/2021 1,000,000

A X X CUP4K5888052043 01/20/2020 01/20/2021 10,000,000
10,000,000

A

N

UB2L8019222043G 01/20/2020 01/20/2021 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

Re: 2012 Measure J Bond Program
Additional Insured to include per specifications: Oakland Unified School District and their
representatives, consultants, trustees, officers, officials, employees, agents and
volunteers.
Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured, as respects General Liability, as required by written
(See Attached Descriptions)

Oakland Unified School District
Attn Tadashi Nakadegawa
955 High Street
Oakland, CA  94601

1 of 2
#S25090832/M25062726

305CORDOCORClient#: 1259431

LXMCN
1 of 2

#S25090832/M25062726



SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03)      

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)
contract per the attached form CGD416 05/08. 
Primary Wording applies, as respects General Liability, as required by written contract per attached form
CGD4140408 pg 1 and 2 of 2. 
Additional Insured applies, as respects Auto Liability, as required by written contract per attached forms
CAT3530609 pgs 1 of 4.
Primary Wording applies, as respects Auto Liability, as required by written contract per attached form 
CA00010310 pg 9 of 12.
Separation of Insureds form CG00011001 pg 12 of 16 applies, as respects General Liability, as required by
written contract.
In the event of cancellation notification will be provided as outlined within the terms/conditions of the
attached forms: ILT3180707 & WC040601.

2 of 2
#S25090832/M25062726 







 



18-1255
6/27/18 er









































6/28/18

 6/28/18

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell




































































	20-1079 Amendment No. 1 Independent Consultant Agreement.pdf
	ADP6425.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form





